

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/24/2020 3:01 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98760-2

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington Public Benefit Corporation, and AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, a District of Columbia Non-Profit Corporation,

*Respondents,*

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and VIKKI SMITH, as Director of the Department of Revenue of the State of Washington,

*Appellants.*

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA (WSBA #18327)

rmckenna@orrick.com

DANIEL J. DUNNE (WSBA #16999)

ddunne@orrick.com

CHRISTINE E. HANLEY (WSBA #50801)

chanley@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600

Seattle, WA 98104-7097

Telephone: +1 206 839 4300

Facsimile: +1 206 839 4301

ERIC SHUMSKY (*pro hac vice pending*)

eschumsky@orrick.com

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005-1706

Telephone: +1 202 339 8400

Facsimile: +1 202 339 8500

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION ..... 3

    A. In the Final Hours of the 2019 Session, the Legislature Rushed Through a Surtax Targeting Out-of-State Banks Operating in Interstate Commerce ..... 3

    B. The Superior Court Invalidated the Surtax, Holding that it Discriminates in Purpose and Effect..... 7

III. ARGUMENTS AGAINST DIRECT REVIEW ..... 8

    A. This Case Presents No Fundamental and Urgent Issues of Broad Public Import ..... 8

    B. The Appeal Presents No Novel Issues of State or Federal Law, and Evidentiary Review is Better Suited to Court of Appeals. .... 11

    C. This Court Should Transfer the Case to the Court of Appeals ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263, 104 S. Ct. 3049, 82 L. Ed. 2d 200 (1984).....	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996).....	9
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383, 114 S. Ct. 1677, 128 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1994).....	9, 12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609, 101 S. Ct. 2946, 69 L. Ed. 2d 884 (1981).....	13
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 207, 45 P.3d 186, am. on denial of recons., 50 P.3d 618 (Wash. 2002).....	9, 11
<i>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.3d 779 (2003).....	12
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	12
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 107 S. Ct. 2810, 97 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1987).....	10, 12, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ch. 7.24 RCW (Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act).....	10
RCW 82.04.220 .....	3

RCW 82.04.290 .....	3
RCW 82.04.460 .....	3
RCW 82.04.462 .....	3
RCW 82.04.29004 .....	4, 7
RCW 82.32.050 .....	9
RCW 82.32.060 .....	9
RCW 82.32.180 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 4.2(a) .....	8, 11
Wash. Const., art. II, § 36 .....	4
Laws of 2019 ch. 420.....	6, 9
